

No. 18-10134

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAZZMIN DAILEY,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada
Criminal Case No. 2:15-cr-0226-GMN-PAL

Honorable Gloria M. Navarro, United States District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Kathleen Bliss, Esq.
Jaya C. Gupta, Esq.
KATHLEEN BLISS LAW PLLC
1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., # 202
Henderson, Nevada 89012
Tele: (702) 463-9074
E-mail: kb@kathleenblisslaw.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
February 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
BAIL STATUS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Relevant Facts.....	3
II. Procedural History.....	4
A. Plea Agreement and Change of Plea Hearing.....	5
B. Sentencing Hearing.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Appellate Waiver in Ms. Dailey’s Plea Agreement Does Not Bar the Challenges She Makes in This Appeal to Her Illegal Sentence.	11
A. Standard of Review.	11
B. The Appellate Waiver Does Not Bar a Challenge to Ms. Dailey’s Illegal Sentence.....	12
II. The District Court’s Imposition of Condition #5 Exceeded the Permissible Statutory Penalty for a Travel Act Conviction and Therefore Constituted an Illegal Sentence.	14
A. Standard of Review.	14
B. A Travel Act Violation Is Not a “Sex Offense” Subject to SORNA Registration.....	14
1. Ms. Dailey’s Offense Is Not a “Sex Offense” Under § 16911(5)(a)(i).	16
2. Ms. Dailey’s Travel Act Conviction Is Not a “Specified Offense Against a Minor” Under SORNA’s Residual Clause.	21

a) Standard for Deference to an Agency’s Rulemaking Under Chevron.....	23
b) Chevron Step One.	24
c) Congress Clearly Delegated Authority to the Attorney General to Interpret § 16911 of SORNA, and That Interpretation, Set Forth in the SMART Guidelines, Was Promulgated Pursuant to that Authority.....	28
d) Chevron Step Two.....	30
e) Pursuant to the Categorical Approach Adopted by the SMART Guidelines, Ms. Dailey’s Conduct Did Not Involve A “Sexual Offense[] in Which the Status of the Victim as a Minor Is an Element of an Offense” and Therefore, Her Travel Act Violation Is Not a Categorical Match.	32
f) Even Under the Circumstance-Specific Approach, Ms. Dailey’s Conduct Did Not Involve “Conduct that by its Nature Is a Sex Offense.”	33
III. The District Court Erred in Failing to Give Ms. Dailey Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard Before Imposing Condition #5 Requiring SORNA Registration.	34
A. Standard of Review.....	34
B. The District Court Plainly Erred in Failing to Provide Adequate Notice Before Imposing Condition #5 Requiring that Ms. Dailey Register as a Sex Offender.....	35
1. Imposing Condition #5 Constituted an Upward Departure Triggering the Notice Requirement Under Rule 32.....	36
2. The District Court Failed to Provide Ms. Dailey with Adequate Notice and an Opportunity to Comment on Condition #5 Prior to Sentencing.	38
C. The District Court Plainly Erred in Failing to Provide Ms. Dailey Notice and an Opportunity to Comment Before Imposing Condition #5, and Such Error Affected Ms. Dailey’s Substantial Rights.	42
IV. The District Court Impermissibly Delegated the Determination as to Whether Ms. Dailey Was Required to Register Under SORNA.....	44
A. Standard of Review.....	44

B. The District Court Plainly Erred in Impermissibly Delegating Its Power to Determine Whether Ms. Dailey Was Required to Register Under SORNA.....44

C. The District Court’s Delegation Constitutes Plain Error Affecting Ms. Dailey’s Substantial Rights.53

CONCLUSION.....55

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	35, 38
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22, 23, 26, 30
<i>Coronado-Durazo v. I.N.S.</i> , 123 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	18, 19
<i>Ex Parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916)	45
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Fournier v. Sebellius</i> , 718 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24, 28
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	16
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	16
<i>INS v. Jong Ha Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139 (1981)	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	42
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Mead v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	23, 24, 28

<i>North California River Watch v. Wilcox</i> , 633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24, 27
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	18
<i>Smiley v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	30
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	16, 25
<i>Train v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	26
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005).....	34, 42, 53
<i>United States v. Angle</i> , 234 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>United States v. Atencio</i> , 476 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>United States v. Baptiste</i> , 34 F.Supp.3d 662 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Bardsma</i> , 198 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	27
<i>United States v. Bibler</i> , 495 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Bomber</i> , 656 Fed.Appx. 812 (9th Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	35

<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 252 Fed.Appx. 49 (6th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>United States v. Caceres–Olla</i> , 738 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Coenen</i> , 135 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	42
<i>United States v. Evans-Martinez</i> , 530 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>United States v. Faulls</i> , 821 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Fernandes</i> , 636 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 50
<i>United States v. Fiorillo</i> , 186 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Gementera</i> , 379 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Gonzalez Medina</i> , 757 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Jeronimo</i> , 398 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Kent</i> , 209 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 2000)	46, 47
<i>United States v. Leniear</i> , 574 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 750 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014)	29

<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 266 Fed.Appx. 521 (9th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>United States v. Masmari</i> , 609 Fed.Appx. 939 (9th Cir. 2015)	43
<i>United States v. Mattix</i> , 694 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>United States v. Mi Kyung Byun</i> , 539 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Mike</i> , 632 F.3d 686 (10th Cir. 2011)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 438 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>United States v. Navarro</i> , 979 F.2d 786 (9th Cir. 1992)	51
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 248 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001)	46, 47
<i>United States v. Pruden</i> , 398 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005)	45, 46, 54
<i>United States v. Quinzon</i> , 643 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>United States v. Rearden</i> , 349 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2003)	44
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 804 F.3d 1233 (7th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Schofield</i> , 802 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>United States v. Sinerius</i> , 504 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2007)	20

<i>United States v. Sines</i> , 303 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 424 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>United States v. T.M.</i> , 330 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>United States v. Talbert</i> , 501 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2007).....	47, 52
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 828 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Transfiguracion</i> , 442 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Valverde</i> , 628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 582 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Westerman</i> , 705 Fed.Appx. 651 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. White</i> , 782 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 391 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2004).....	38, 40
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1591.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1594.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	passim

18 U.S.C. § 2250.....	61
18 U.S.C. § 2423.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	10
34 U.S.C. § 20911.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 16901.....	9, 23
42 U.S.C. § 16911.....	23, 24, 25, 27
42 U.S.C. § 16912.....	36, 37
42 U.S.C. § 16913.....	23, 39
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	37

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.....	43
--------------------------	----

Regulations

Office of the Attorney General; The National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification, 72 Fed.Reg. 30,210 (May 30, 2007).....	36
Office of the Attorney General; The National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification, 73 Fed.Reg. 38,030 (Jul. 2, 2008)	37
